



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/LPR.11/2019

Complainant : Sri Lilambor Borah

Respondent : The SPIO, Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries, New Kar

Bhawan Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 25.11.2020

Complaint heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

25.11.2020

Sri Premannada Hazarika, AFS, Joint Director and SPIO of Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam is present along with Smti. Anjuman Ara Begum, Senior Assistant.

The Complainant, Sri Lilambor Borah is present.

The SPIO submits one written statement vide letter no. DA.276/2019/Pt-III/97 dated 25.11.2020 stating that as per order of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner in respect of case no. SIC/LPR.11/2019/71A dated 22.08.2019 the applicant Sri Lilambor Borah was requested to attend the office of the Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam twice vide letter no. DA.276/2019/Pt.III/41 dated 23.9.2019 and DA.276/2019/Pt.III/43 dated 10.10.2019 for inspection of the desired record but he did not turn up. It is also submitted that as requested by the applicant vide his letter dated 20.11.2019 the SPIO has sent the photocopies of answer scripts required by him vide letter no. DA.276/2019/Pt.III/60 dated 21.12.2019.

On query the appellant submits that he is in receipt of photocopies of answer scripts of 2 (two) subjects whereas he sought answer scripts of 5 (five) subjects. In this point, the SPIO, o/o the Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam submitted one written assurance that he will furnish all the required informations to the appellant which are not received by him till date. On a mutual discussion, it is decided that the appellant will stay back at Guwahati tonight and collect the rest of the sought for informations from the SPIO, Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam.

In view of the above, the Commission hereby disposes of the 2nd appeal.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/LPR.11/2019

Dtd.25.11.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries, New Kar Bhawan Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Appellant, Sri Lilambor Borah, S/o- Lt. Suren Ch. Borah, Vill & PO- Bahadurchuk, North Lakhimpur, Assam, Pin- 787 031 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission